RECEIVED
2015 HAR II AM 7: 43
T.R.A. DOCKET ROCM

Re: <u>Docket No. 14-00151</u>, <u>Application of Athena Broadband for a Certificate to Provide Competing Local Telecommunications Services in Tennessee</u>

Dear Ms. Dillon:

Please accept the original version of the surety bond provided on behalf of Athena Broadband for its proposed provision of competing local telecommunications services. This was requested by the TRA in its February 13, 2015 data request. Please contact me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Josh Lynch

**CEO** 

Athena Broadband, GP

### ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF PRINCIPAL

STATE OF TENNESSEE COUNTY OF
Before me, a Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared with whom I am personally acquainted and who, upon oath, acknowledged himself to be the individual who executed the foregoing bond on behalf of
WITNESS my hand and seal this _ a La day of August , _ and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same.
My Commission Expires:  Notary Public  STATE  OF  TENNESSEE
ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY  STATE OF TENNESSEE  COUNTY OF Belowd
Before me, a Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared with whom I am personally acquainted and who, upon oath, acknowledged himself to be the individual who executed the foregoing bond on behalf of the within named Surety, a corporation licensed to do business in the State of Tennessee and duly authorized by the Tennessee Commissioner of Insurance to engage in the surety business in this state pursuant to Title 56, Chapter 2 of the Tennessee Code Annotated, and that he as such an individual being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing bond, by signing the name of the corporation by himself and as such individual.
WITNESS my hand and seal this 26 day of August, 2614
My Commission Expires:    May 19
APPROVAL AND INDORSEMENT
This is to certify that I have examined the foregoing bond and found the same to be sufficient and in conformity to law, that the sureties on the same are good and worth the penalty thereof, and that the same has been filed with the Tennessee Regulatory Authority, State of Tennessee, this day of,
Name: Title:

### TENNESSEE REGULATORY AUTHORITY

### TENNESSEE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE PROVIDER'S SURETY BOND

Bond #: <u>LSM0641859</u>	
WHEREAS, Athena Broadband GP	(the "Principal"), has
applied to the Tennessee Regulatory Authority for authority	to provide telecommunications services in the State of Tennessee; and
required to file this bond in order to obtain such authority an	ction 125(j) of the Tennessee Code Annotated, as amended, the Principal is ad to secure the payment of any monetary sanction imposed in any enforcement anotated or the Consumer Telemarketing Act of 1990 by or on behalf of the
WHEREAS, RLI Insurance Company	
Insurance to engage in the surety business in this state pursu	state of Tennessee and duly authorized by the Tennessee Commissioner of pant to Title 56, Chapter 2 of the Tennessee Code Annotated, has agreed to the provisions of Title 65, Chapter 4, Section 125(j) of the Tennessee Code
accordance with the provisions of Tennessee Code Annotated dollars (\$20,000.00) lawful money of the United States of An imposed against the Principal, its representatives, successor Tennessee Code Annotated or the Consumer Telemarketing ourselves, our representatives, successors and assigns, each	and the Surety are held and firmly bound to the STATE OF TENNESSEE, in d, Title 65, Chapter 4, Section 125(j), in the full amount of twenty thousand nerica to be used for the full and prompt payment of any monetary sanction ors or assigns, in any enforcement proceeding brought under Title 65 of g Act of 1990, by or on behalf of the TRA, for which obligation we bind jointly and severally, firmly and unequivocally by these presents.
annual renewal period or portion thereof shall constitute a new the liability of the Surety shall not be cumulative, and the agg bond shall not exceed Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$20,000.00).	ugust , 2014, and shall be continuous; provided, however, that each bond term. Regardless of the number of years this bond may remain in force, pregate liability of the Surety for any and all claims, suits or actions under this. The Surety may cancel this bond by giving thirty (30) days written notice of it being understood that the Surety shall not be relieved of liability that may not.
PRINCIPAL	SURETY
Athena Broadband 6P Name of Company authorized by the TRA	RLI Insurance Company Name of Surety
Company ID # as assigned by TD A	9025 N Lindbergh Dr Peoria, IL 61612  Address of Surety
Company ID # as assigned by TRA	·
Name: Joshua Lynch	SIGNATURE OF SURETY AGENT  Name: Kay Templeton
Title: Partner	Title: Attorney in Fact
<del></del>	Address of Surety Agent:  108 E. Depot St  Shelby with TN 3716 0

THIS BOND IS ISSUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 125, CHAPTER 4, TITLE 65 OF THE TENNESSEE CODE ANNOTATED AS AMENDED BY CHAPTER NO. 586, 2000 PUBLIC ACTS. SHOULD THERE BE ANY CONFLICT WITH THE TERMS HEREOF AND THE STATUTE OR REGULATIONS PROMULGATED THEREUNDER, THE STATUTE OR REGULATIONS SHALL PREVAIL. (POWER OF ATTORNEY FROM AN APPROVED INSURANCE COMPANY MUST BE ATTACHED.)



RLI Insurance Company P.O. Box 3967 Peoria IL 61612-3967 Phone: (309)692-1000 Fax: (309)683-1610

# **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

## **RLI Insurance Company**

Bond No. <u>LSM0641859</u>

### Know All Men by These Presents:

That the	RLI Insur	ance Company	, a corpo	oration organize	d and existing	under the laws	of the State of
Illino	ois , an	d authorized and licensed	d to do business	in all states and	the District of	of Columbia does	hereby make,
constitute and appoint: in the C			the City of	She	lbyville	, State of	
Tenness	<u>ee</u> , as	Attorney In Fact	, with full p	ower and author	ority hereby c	onferred upon hi	m/her to sign,
execute, acknow	ledge and deliver f	for and on its behalf as S	urety, in genera	al, any and all b	onds, underta	kings, and recog	nizances in an
amount not to	exceed	Ten Million and	00/100	Dolla	rs (\$10,0	00,000.00 ) f	or any single
obligation, and s	pecifically for the f	following described bond	<b>i.</b>				
Principal:	Athena Broadba	and GP					
Obligee:	Tennessee Dept	of Agriculture Regulate	ory Services				
Type Bond:	Telecommunica	tion Service Provider					
<b>Bond Amount:</b>	\$ 20,000.00						
Effective Date:	August 25, 2014	·					
		e Company					
Resolution adopt	ted by the Board of	Directors of	RLI Insu	rance Company		, and now in	force to-wit:
L	may be printed by						
		RLI Insura					e executed by
its Vice	President	_ with its corporate seal a	iffixed this2	<u>5th</u> day of	August	,2014	
ATTEST:	mad.Ca	Assistant Secretary		RLI Insurance	ce Company	)u	Vice President
. 0		,	The state of the s	(			
On this 25th and Cas Said corporation.	Cynthia S. Dohm Vice President RLI Insurance C		ne duly sworn,	acknowledged t Assistant Secret	hat they signe ary	Roy C. Die d the above Pow , respective the voluntary ac	er of Attorney ely, of the said
Jacqueline M. Boo	rapseline M	Notary Public	MOTARY FUBLIC JACQL	FFICIAL SEAL" JELINE M. BOCKLER SION EXPIRES 01/14/18			